to foreign exchange risk that may arise from Euro exchange rate with other currencies.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk entails the probability that fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.

The Group's policy is to minimize its exposure to the interest rate risk of long‐term financing. Under

this policy, medium‐term loans are mainly in Euro, with fixed spread and a floating base interest rate

linked to Euribor.

The biggest component of the Group's short-term debt is in Euro at a floating base interest rate linked

to Euribor. Short-term loans are mainly issued as working capital.

These loans are repaid either during the collection of the relevant state grants or through the operating

cash flows from the Group's operations.

TERNA GROUP
Annual Financial Report of the fiscal year 1 January 2023 – 31 December 2023
(Amounts in thousands Euro, unless otherwise stated)
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________

13

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk

The following table presents the sensitivity of profit or loss for the period against the Groups short‐

term debt and deposits, towards a change in variable interest rates amounting to +20% –20% (2022:

+/-20%). The changes in interest rates are estimated to be logical in relation to the current market

conditions and until now they have been consistent with the previous year.

 2023 2022

 20% (20)% 20% (20)%

Net earnings after income tax (from
interest bearing liabilities)

(440.0) 440.0 (32.0) 32.0

Net earnings after income tax (from
interest earning assets)

1,257.0 (1,257.0) 92.0 (92.0)

The Group is not exposed to other significant interest rate risks.

2) Risks arising from existing financial conditions prevailing in Greece and from the global

economy

The performance of the Greek economy for the year 2023 was positive, since the achieved GDP growth

rate settled at 2% following another positive growth in 2022 (5.9%) and according to estimates of the

Bank of Greece GDP growth is expected to settle at 2.3% in 2024 and at 2.5% in 2025.

To date, with the existing expectations for continuation of the energy crisis, given the duration and

intensity of hostilities in Ukraine, no potential favorable outcome appears to be in sight for the near

[…]

Financial assets 27 0 12 0 9 0 0 9 4 0 0

Financial liabilities  0 0 (321) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total non-current
assets

27 0 (309) 0 9 0 0 9 4 0 0

 2022

 AED ALL BHD IQD LYD MKD QAR RON RSD SAR USD

Financial assets 602 1 9,250 1 645 5 1,968 119 7,622 1,653 2,301

Financial liabilities  (1,169) (3,427) (777) (18) (2) (6) (1,941) (188) (6,583) (711) (1,969)

Total current assets (567) (3,426) 8,473 (17) 643 (1) 27 (69) 1,039 942 332

Financial assets 32 0 3 9 0 0 10 4 0 0 0

Financial liabilities  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total non-current
assets

32 0 3 9 0 0 10 4 0 0 0

The following table presents the sensitivity of Net Earnings as well as Other comprehensive income of

the year to fluctuations of exchange rates through their effect on financial assets and liabilities. For

BGN currency we did not examine the sensitivity as it maintains a stable exchange rate against euro.

For all other currencies, we examined the sensitivity at a change of +/- 10%.

The table presents the effects of the +10% change. The effects of the -10% change are represented by

the opposite presented sign.

. 2023

 AED ALL BHD IQD LYD MKD QAR RON RSD SAR USD

Effect on Net earnings  (4) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 112

Effect on other comprehensive
income

7 (14) 628 (91) 63 1 (123) (11) 164 170 0

 2022

 AED ALL BHD IQD LYD MKD QAR RON RSD SAR USD

Effect on Net earnings  (4) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 116

Effect on other comprehensive
income

(50) (350) 789 (83) 64 0 4 (7) 104 152 0

TERNA GROUP
Annual Financial Statements of the fiscal year 1 January 2023 - 31 December 2023
(Amounts in thousands Euro, unless otherwise stated)

130

To manage this category of risk, the Group’s Management and financial department makes sure that

the largest possible part of receivables (revenues) and liabilities (expenses) are realized in euro or in

currencies pegged to the euro (i.e. the Bulgarian lev BGN) or in the same currency in order to be

matched against each other.

39.2 INTEREST RATE RISK SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The policy of the Group is to minimize its exposure to the interest rate risk of long-term financing. On